
City of Excelsior 
2015 Budget Presentation 

December 1, 2014  

City Council Meeting 



What do your property tax dollars pay for? 
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City of Excelsior Property Taxes 

• City property taxes are         
determined by the City’s 
Levy. 

 

• Excelsior’s levy consists of 
a general levy and a debt 
service levy to pay back the 
bonds issued for the 2010 
and 2011 street projects. 



2% Proposed Levy Increase for 2015 

The 2% increase is slightly higher than the  
Consumer Price Index (CPI) from 2012 to 2013 of 1.94% 



2015 Proposed Levy Increase 

The City’s operating levy increase is proposed to decrease 0.66% or ($8,857).  
The increase for future capital projects and related debt is proposed to 
increase 2.66% or $35,944. 



2015 General Fund Revenue by Source 

Property taxes make up about 66% of the City’s General Fund revenue. 



2015 General Fund Revenue by Source 

2015 General Fund Revenue

Property Taxes 1,271,651$ 65.64%

Licenses and Permits 221,625      11.44%

Charges for Services 117,800      6.08%

Transfers From Other Funds 115,000      5.94%

Franchise Fees 69,750        3.60%

Fines and Forfeits 62,000        3.20%

Rents 31,648        1.63%

Miscellaneous Revenue 26,200        1.35%

Interest Earnings 18,500        0.95%

Intergovernmental Revenues 3,095          0.16%

Total General Fund Revenue 1,937,269$ 100.00%



What Does the Levy Pay for? 



2015 General Fund Expenditures 

2015 General Fund Expenditures

Public Safety 904,010$        46.66%

General Government 524,245          27.06%

Public Works 222,554          11.49%

Culture and Recreation 221,400          11.43%

Transfers to Other Funds 65,060            3.36%

Total General Fund Expenditures 1,937,269$    100.00%

●Public Works consists of Engineering and Streets.

●Culture and Recreation consists of Park Maintenance, Recreation Programs and Cemetery.

●Transfers to Other Funds are contributions toward future capital improvements.

Notes:

●Public Safety consists of Police, Fire and Building Inspections. 

●General Government consists of City Council, City Manager/Clerk, Elections, Finance, 

      Planning and Zoning, City Administration (City Hall) and Heritage Preservation.



2012 Actual 2013 Actual 2014 Budget

2015 

Preliminary 

Budget

$ Chg vs 2014 

Budget

% Chg vs 

2014 

Budget

GENERAL FUND

Revenues

Property Taxes* 1,213,425     1,238,391     1,255,127     1,271,651  16,524           1.32%

Franchise Fees 69,821          69,495          69,750          69,750       -                 0.00%

Licenses and Permits 201,757        240,224        166,900        221,625     54,725           32.79%

Intergovernmental Revenues 3,180            3,095            3,095            3,095         -                 0.00%

Charges for Services 127,536        142,241        97,300          117,800     20,500           21.07%

Fines and Forfeits 62,975          67,663          60,200          62,000       1,800             2.99%

Rents 137,874        83,350          28,712          31,648       2,936             10.23%

Interest Earnings 19,442          (21,844)         18,000          18,500       500                2.78%

Miscellaneous Revenue 37,061          42,810          29,200          26,200       (3,000)            -10.27%

Transfers From Other Funds 91,800          88,000          85,000          115,000     30,000           35.29%

1,964,871     1,953,425     1,813,284     1,937,269  123,985         6.84%

Expenditures

Council 22,966          30,097          27,335          23,835       (3,500)            -12.80%

City Manager/Clerk 115,455        156,677        120,857        115,492     (5,365)            -4.44%

Elections 6,579            173               8,400            600            (7,800)            -92.86%

Finance 67,459          55,731          53,109          55,966       2,857             5.38%

Planning and Zoning 86,747          91,027          103,261        105,417     2,156             2.09%

City Administration 233,165        238,323        181,741        216,875     35,134           19.33%

Heritage Preservation 613               941               1,350            6,060         4,710             348.89%

Police 651,741        667,211        689,634        707,890     18,256           2.65%

Fire Contract 157,931        158,988        168,392        181,120     12,728           7.56%

Building Inspection 14,005          42,195          15,000          15,000       -                 0.00%

Engineering 17,593          10,450          11,000          11,000       -                 0.00%

Streets 188,641        195,303        204,437        211,554     7,117             3.48%

Park Maintenance 137,634        147,113        147,968        166,005     18,037           12.19%

Recreation Programs 25,047          33,312          33,000          36,000       3,000             9.09%

Cemetery 18,236          19,794          18,684          19,395       711                3.81%

Transfers To Other Funds 186,100        385,000        29,116          65,060       35,944           123.45%

1,929,912     2,232,335     1,813,284     1,937,269  123,985         6.84%

City of Excelsior 
2015 General Fund Revenue & Expense Budget Summary



2015 Property Values 

Property values for taxes payable 2015 have increased significantly.  Values have  
risen to just below peak values which were in 2008.    



Market Value Growth/Decline by 
Property Type 

Market values are increasing for all property classifications. The overall market value for  
the City increased over $50 million from $323,941,682 to $374,636,900.   

Property Type 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Residential Lakeshore -6.30% -0.60% -2.00% 3.50% 15.00%

Residential Off Lake -6.20% -4.20% -5.40% 0.40% 23.00%

Apartment -11.50% -3.00% 0.00% 3.30% 1.30%

Commercial & Industrial -14.80% 0.00% 4.80% 0.08% 5.70%

Condominium -8.50% 1.70% -15.90% -2.30% 12.70%

Market Value Growth/Decline by Property Type



Taxable Tax Capacity by Property Type 

Residential 2,654,359      57.33%

Commercial 1,496,299      32.32%

Apartment 434,850          9.39%

Industrial 38,221            0.83%

Other 6,585              0.14%

Total 4,630,314      100.00%

Taxes Payable 2015 Tax Capacity



An Increase in Property Values =  
An Increase in Tax Dollars for the 

City, Right? 



WRONG! 

The City sets the levy which is the amount of tax 
dollars that the City will receive, regardless of 
what property values are.   

 

 

 

What does change is the City’s tax rate, which 
sets the percentage rate a property owner pays 
in taxes for each dollar of tax capacity.  



Will Your Taxes Increase? 



Residential Example #1 

Property A - 2014 

Market Value $174,000 

Homestead Exclusion $21,580 

Taxable Market Value $152,420 

 

Total City Property Tax $564.56 

Property A - 2015 

Market Value $232,000 (+33.3%) 

Homestead Exclusion $16,360 

Taxable Market Value $215,640 (+41.5%) 

 

Total City Property Tax $699.97 

Property A will have an increase of 
$135.41 or 23.99% in the City portion 

of their property taxes in 2015 



Residential Example #2 

Property B - 2014 Property B - 2015 

Market Value $392,000 (+6.5%) 

Homestead Exclusion $1,960 

Taxable Market Value $390,040 (+7.2%) 

 

Total City Property Tax $1,266.07 

Market Value $368,000 

Homestead Exclusion $4,120 

Taxable Market Value $363,880 

 

Total City Property Tax $1,348.06 

Property B will have a decrease of 
$81.99 or -6.08% in the City portion 

of their property taxes in 2015 



Residential Example #3 

Property C - 2014 

Market Value $602,000 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $602,000 

 

Total City Property Tax $2,324.56 

Property C - 2015 

Market Value $681,000 (+13.1%) 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $681,000 (+13.1%) 

 

Total City Property Tax $2,357.41 

Property C will have an increase of 
$32.85 or 1.41% in the City portion of 

their property taxes in 2015 



Residential Example #4 

Property D - 2014 Property D - 2015 

Market Value $1,580,000 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $1,580,000 

 

Total City Property Tax $6,694.69 

Market Value $1,600,000 (+1.3%) 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $1,600,000 (+1.3%) 

 

Total City Property Tax $6,086.25 

Property D will have a decrease of 
$608.44 or -9.09% in the City portion 

of their property taxes in 2015 



Commercial Example #1 

Property E - 2014 Property E - 2015 

Market Value $209,000 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $209,000 

 

Total City Property Tax $825.35 

Market Value $244,000 (+16.7%) 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $244,000 (+16.7%) 

 

Total City Property Tax $912.77 

Property E will have an increase of 
$87.42 or 10.6% in the City portion 

of their property taxes in 2015 



Commercial Example #2 

Property F - 2014 Property F - 2015 

Market Value $436,000 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $436,000 

 

Total City Property Tax $1,917.81 

Market Value $480,000 (+10.1%) 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $480,000 (+10.1%) 

 

Total City Property Tax $1,955.82 

Property F will have an increase of 
$38.01 or 2.0% in the City portion 

of their property taxes in 2015 



Commercial Example #3 

Property G - 2014 Property G - 2015 

Market Value $1,007,000 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $1,007,000 

 

Total City Property Tax $4,666.18 

Market Value $1,139,000 (+13.1%) 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $1,139,000 (+13.1%) 

 

Total City Property Tax $4,868.82 

Property G will have an increase of 
$202.64 or 4.3% in the City portion 

of their property taxes in 2015 



Commercial Example #4 

Property H - 2014 Property H - 2015 

Market Value $3,315,000 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $3,315,000 

 

Total City Property Tax $15,774.49 

Market Value $3,606,000 (+8.8%) 

Homestead Exclusion $0 

Taxable Market Value $3,606,000 (+8.8%) 

 

Total City Property Tax $15,773.56 

Property H will have a decrease of 
$0.93 or 0% in the City portion of 

their property taxes in 2015 



Property Tax Relief Programs 

• Homestead Market Value Exclusion 
– Values up to $413,800 

– Income limits apply 

• Property Tax Refund 

• Targeting Property Tax Refund (aka Special 
Property Tax Refund) 
– Property Tax Increase of over 12% and $100 

• Disabled Veteran Homestead Value Exclusion 

• Senior Citizens Property Tax Deferral Program 



2015 Utility Rates 

The 2015 proposed utility rates include the 
increases/decreases shown below.   

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

These increases will result in an increase to residential utility  

bills of $0.75 per quarter. 

Water no change

Sewer no change

Surface Water 2%

Trash no change

Recycling no change

Street Lighting 2%

Yard Waste no change

Spring Clean Up no change



The complete 2015 budget can be 
found on the City’s website.  

 
 

Hard copies may be obtained at City 
Hall during regular business hours.  

http://www.ci.excelsior.mn.us/  

Excelsior City Hall  
339 Third Street 
Excelsior, MN 55331 

http://www.cihttp/www.ci.excelsior.mn.us/
http://www.cihttp/www.ci.excelsior.mn.us/
http://www.cihttp/www.ci.excelsior.mn.us/


Any questions or comments? 

Contact Info: 
Heidi Tumberg, Finance Director 
htumberg@ci.excelsior.mn.us  
(952) 653-3677 (direct) 

mailto:htumberg@ci.excelsior.mn.us

